JRIGIEAL
63644

BEFQRZ THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Decision No.

Investigation on the Commission's
own motion into the service, oper-
ations, rules and practices of
PACIFIC WATER CO., a corporation.
(Big Bear phase)

Case No. 6387
(Filed Novembexr 24, 1959}

PACIFIC WATER CO., a Califormia cox-
poration, under Sectiom 454 of the
Public Utilities Code, to increase
its rates for its Big Bear Water
System in San Bernardino County,
California.

Application No. 43561

)
In the Matter of the Application of %
% (Filed June 28, 1961).

Moss, Lyon & Dunn, by George C. Lyon, for appli-
cant and respondent.

Clizabeth De Wolf, in propria persona, and for
Community Association for Sugarloaf and Lake
Erwin Axeas, Arthur P. Kooyman, Paul Gerent,

Mrs. Lorraine Setterholm, Eva R. Long, F. A.
Weber, Guy E. Seymour, Waltexr A. Guthrie,

Mrs. Merle J. Unger, Jr., Rolland Spickelmier,
Lewis James, Fred W, Moorehead, Mrs. Carmel H.
Botkin, Galvin K. Patrick, M. Webber, Lester L.
Whitmore, Mrs. Everett RX. Brown, Rogexr L. Downs,
1. E. Lawson, Marjorie Schramling, Amy M. Smith,
and William G. Steele, protestants.

Andrew J. Miller, Mary 5. Znglish, and Walter E. Mann,
nterested parties.

William C. Bricca and Sesto F. Luechi, for the Com-
mission's staff.

CPINION

-y S e S GEm e

Pacific Water Co. (applicant) is a Califormia corpora-

tion furnishing domestic watexr to consumers in 14 separate systems
~An Kern, San Bernardino, Orange and Los Angeles Counties. By the

application herein, filed with this Commission on Jume 28, 1961,



" C. 6387, A, 43561 - M

it seeks authority to increase ité rates in its Big Bear Water
System in San Bermardino County, Califormia.

Case No. 6387 is an investigation on the Coumission's
own motion into the sexvice, operations, rules and practices of
applicant in all its systems, the héaring herein being limited to
the Big Bear System. |

Public hearings on.the application and case wexe held
before Examiner Kent C. Rogers at Big Bear Lake om October 4, 5,
and 6, 1951, and at Los Angeles on November 13 and 14, 196l.

Priox to the first day of hearing, notice thereof was posted, pub-
lished, and mailed to interested parties and all consumerxs.
Numerous written communications, mostly protests, were xeceilved
by the Commission. In addition, 25 consumers and/or repre-
senta;ives of groups or associations of conmsumers aﬁpeared‘at the
bearings. The majority of these protested the increase on the
ground that the rates are excessive at present and any iﬁcrease

is unwarranted. Sowme stated they would discontinue as water
usexs if the rates arxe increased. There were numerous complaints
of low water pressure or csuplete waﬁcr failure on occasion. On
behalf of a laxge block of comsumers it was uxged, among‘other
things, that applicant is incurring excessive operating costs due
to leakage and wastage of water. Severxal of the protestants re- |
quested less than annual rates for the benefit of the non-resident
vacation cabin owner.

On behalf of the Community Association for the Sugarloaf
and Lake Exwin Areas (hereinafter recferred to as the asséciétion),
several motions were made by its secretary. These included

motions that the requested increase be denied entirely; that the




*C. 6387, A. 43561 - MP/YPO*

report of the Commission's staff on Case No. 6387 be rejected;
that applicant be ordered to obtain from the State Department of
Public Health a license to operate its system; and that the Com-
mission accept responsibility for the ovexbuilt system. As will
be seen from the discussion which follows, these motions are not
meritorious and they are hereby denied. The representative of
the association called as a witness a senioxr sanitary engineer of
the State Department of Public Health, who referred to en applica~-
tion of the water company for a water supply permit, and stated
that applicant had been given a temporary permit which had expired
on August 1, 1961, and required tae following:

(1) Completion of a new well or supplemental supply.

(2) Reconstruction of the lower reserveir and
sealing of the upper reservoir.

(3) Replacement of leak-prone mains.

(4) Relocation of mains subject to freezing.

(5) Change of treatment of corrosive well water from
the use of sodium hexametaphosphate to sodium
carbonate.

The Application

In its Big Bear system, applicant has one metered con-
suwer and, on November 14, 1961, had 442 active flat rate comnmec-
tions and one metered commection in three pressure zones. There
are approximately 8,000 lots in the service area, totaling about
870 acres, each of which has a water main available to it. In
addition to the presently active services, conmnections have been
made and service thereafter disconnected to an additional 220 lots.

The total water supply is mow from two wells.  Appli-

cant has two productive but non-opérative wells available. All

-3-




C. 6387, A. 43561 - Mp/ypC*

of said wells are in applicant's Woodlands Tract which is approxi-
mately one mile northeast of the main sexrvice area.

Applicant's Woodlands Well No. 3 (Well No. 27) is
8 inches in diametexr, 288 feet in dépth, and equipped with a deep-
well turbine pump powered with a diesel eagine. As equipped, it
has a capacity of 75 gallons of water per minute.

Applicant's Woodlands Well No. 2 (Well No. 25) is
10 inches in diameter, 100 feet in depth, and equipped with a
Jacuzzi pump powered with a gasolize enginme. A5 $o equipped
it 15 capable of producing 36 galloms of water per minute.

The wells referred to are at an elevation of 6,800 feet.

Water is stoxed in two resexvoirs. The upper reservoir
is at an elevation of approximately 7,351 feet and bhas a capacity
of 80,000 gallons. The lower resexrvoir is at an elevation of
approximately 7,216 feet and has a capacity of 60,000 gallons.

The system has three booster pumps and three pressure
zones. Water from the wells is pumped via Zome No. 2 to the

lower resexrvoir. By the use of two pressure-réducing valves a

| portion of this water is allowed to return to Zone No. 3. Two
booster pumps are used to elevate the water to the upper reservoir,
from which water is distributed to Zomes Nos. 1 and 2.

The authorized flat rate is $48 per year for the watex
year beginning on Maxch 1. Applicant proposes to double this
rate to $96 per year with an approximately corresponding increase

for its one metered customer.

Applicant also requests authority to add a condition,
No. 7, reading as follows:



'C. 6337, A. 4361 YPO

Where nezligent or wasteful usé of water exists

from a customer's service seriously affecting the

general sexvice, the utility may discontinue the serv-

ice i1f such conditions are not corrected within three

hours after verbal novification of intent to do so has

been given the customer by an agent of the utilicy.

Restoration of sexrvice will be made as outlined in Rule

No. 1llF and service will thereafter be rendered only

under Schedule No. Big Bear - 1l-A, Monthly Metexred

Sexvice. ‘
The requested monthly metered rate for water users subject to such
penalty would be a2 minimum of $108 per yeaxr for a 5/8" by 3/4"
coanection on a metered basis whereby the first 500 cubic feet each
month would ¢cost $9.0C and each additional 100 cubic feet would
cost 80 cents.

We find that said proposed special rate and special condi-
tion are discriminatory and unreasonable; they will not be authorized.
Instead, applicant should incorporate a special condition in its flat
rate scaedule similar to the following:

Foxr scrxrvice covered by the above classification, if

either the utility or the customer so elects, a metexr
shall be installed and sexrvice provided under Schedule
No. BB-1A, Annual General Metered Service.

Earnings

Exhibit No. 1, submitted by applicant, is a repoxt on the
results of applicant's operations for the year 1960, recorded, the
year 1960, adjusted, and the year 19¢1, estimated, both at present
and proposed rates. Exhibit No. 11, submitted by accounting and
engineering represcatatives of the Commission's staff, is also a
report of the company's results of operation during the same
periods. Each exhibit contsins a summary of earmings, which in-

formation is summarized and compared in the following tabulation:




A. 43561 MP/JYPC % %

) 1960 : 1961
: Jecorded tAdj.P.U.Cu:_ Present Rates :  Proposed Rates
Iten : (B, #1):(Exn.#11) : Company : Staff: Company : Staff

Operating Revenues 316,836 w18,700  W19,22% wl9,u50 438,436 438,900

anrati.gg Expenses
Oper.& Maint. Exp. 17,278 17,580 22,805 18,000 22,805 18,000
Adm dilisc. Exp. 6,911 5,970 8,411 6,300 8,411 6,300
Subtotal 24,189 23,550 31,216 24,300 31,26  24,3C0

?gxes Other Than on :
neome 2,024 1,820 2,139 1,920 2,139 1,966

Cepreciation 4,941 2,620 4,936 3,830 4,936 3,830
—ne.Taxes($. L.Depr.) (22,152 860 6,970 0 650

Total Oper. Exp. 19,002 22,200 23,697 23,080 34,194 33,74

Ne* Ravenue

traight-Line Depr. ((2,166) (3,500) (_4,473)(3.830) 4,242 5,154
Depr. Rate Base 169,285 119,730 169,861 120,660 169,861 120,660

Ra~¢c of Return

Straight-Line Depr. ¥ (1.28) (2.92) (2.83) (3.01) 2.50 Lo 27

(ked Figure)

Applicant and the staff each estimated approximately the
same revenues for the year 1961 at the proposed rates. Applicant
estimated an average of 397 active consumers in 1961 and the staff
estimated 4C2. Judging by the past, if any increase in rates is ’///
granted there will be a substantial loss of consumers. Applicant's
estimated revenues of $38,436 axe reasonmable and will be used.

Applicant estimated that its operation and malntenance
expenses would be $22,805 in 1961. The staff estimated $18,00C,

a vet difference of $4,805. The major differxences in the estimates
relate to pumping expenses and transmission and distribution ex-

penses, Applicant’'s pumping expense estimate of $9,551 was based




'C. 6387, A. 43561 ~ MP/YPO*«%

on its 1959 and 1960 recoxded figures; records show that in those
years applicant's pumping equipment was extensively overbauled at
substantial cost. The staff estimate of $8,400 for puzping ex-
penses is reasomable and will be used.

There are two items in the transmissiom and distribution
expense estimates for 1961 in which the parties differ greatly.
Applicant has included $833 as approximately one-third of the
cost of repairing therlower reservoir, The order herein will

requixe the retirement from service of this reservoir and hence

the staff estimate of $350 for the maintenance of the reservoirs
(including a new storage tenk) is reasomable and will be used. The ”///
staff disallowed $2,940 of the applicént's estimated $7,600 cost

of maintaining mains, and estimated this cost at $4,660. This
latter figure is an increase of approximately $600’over the re-
corded cost of maintaining mains in 19603 moreover, the record
shows that applicant has done little to maintain the lines except
to repair major leaks. The staff estimate is reasonable and will
be used,

The sum of $18,051 will be allowed as operation and main-
tenance expenses for the test year 1951. Ve find that said allow-
ance is reasonable.

Applicant's estimates of direct sdministrative and general
expenses ($1,891) are reasonable except for the item of regulatory
Commission expense (Accouat No. 797, $1,230). Applicant in-
cluded $4G0 as the last portiom of a $2,000 allowance on a prior
rate proceeding. It estimated the cost of the application herein

at $1,150 and amortized this figure over a pexiod of five years.




'C. 6387, A. 43561 - MP/YPC**

It also estimated the cost of defending the investigation hear-
ing at $600, and included this total sum in the 1961 cost estimate.
Applicant's proposal for regulatory expense totaled $1,230. The
sun of $1,750 is a reasomable allowance for the costs of the appli-
cation and the Big Bear phase of the investigation. However, the
cost of these proceedings and the balance of the prioxr proceeding
will be totaled and amortized at the rate of $430 per year.

Applicant secured an engineering report at the request of

the State Board of Health at & total cost of $550 (Account No.798-

Outside Services). This should also be smortized and applicapt will

be allowed $110 per year on the cost thereof. Applicant will be al- ///

lowed a total of $1,018 as direct administrative and genefallexpens&& ///
Applicant allocates the common expenses of the various

systems on a four~factor basis, which method has been approved by

this Commission. In 1960 applicant allocated 6.91 per cent of its

total gemeral expenses to the Big Bear System. In estimating its

1961 costs herein, it has incréased the allocation to 7.44 per

cent. The staff allocated 6.66 per éent in 1960 and recommended

the same percemtage for 1961. This latter percentage is reason-

able and will be used herein. On this basis applicanf's allocated

administrative and general expenmses for 1961 will be $5,160. The

total administrative and geveral expenses allowed will be $6,178. 7

Fox depreciation purposes, applicant includes in its plant
21l of its transmission and distribution mains. The Commission
has heretofore disallowed 70 per cent of these facilities as ex-
cessive; this péxcentage continues to be reasonable and will be

followed herein. The order herein will require applicant to




C. 6387, A. 43561 YPO#*

install a new storage tank of approximately ZIO,QOO\gallons capacity,
the cost of which has been estimated by the applicant to be $12,578
(Exkibit Big Bear No. 2). A 50-year life is xreasonable fbr this
tank, so that approximately $30C per year would be added to appli-
cant's depreciation expense. The staff estimated depreciation
expenses for 1961 at $3,330. Depreciation expense of $4, 130 for the

test year 1961 is reasonable.

Apﬁlicant estimated taxes on the total plant. The staff
deducted the taxes on 70 per cent of the transmission and distribu~
tion mains, to weflcct overbuilding. This deduction is in ac- |
coxdance with the past practice of this Commission and is reasonable.
The total of taxes other than on incomé (and after deducting 70 per
cent of taxes on mains) should therefore be calculatea at $1,96€6

for the test year 19€1; this sum is reasonable and‘w111 be used

herein.

7

Income tax expense of $3,025 will be recognized for the
purposes of this decision. This figure includes $320 for state

corporation franchise taxes and $2,705 for federal income taxes ///

after an allocated credit of $22C on the federal surtax.

Applicant's estimated rate base is $169,861. This
figure includes excesé or overbuilt mains consistently excluded by
the Commission heretofore. The staff estimated a rate base in
which the only resexvoir recognized was the upper reservoir and
waich classified as excess 70 per cent of the welghted .average main
account balance of $141,211. The staff's estimates are reasonable,
are consistent with past practices of the Commission and consider
the fact that mains designed to serve approximately 8,000 con-

suexrs are in place whereas the actual number of services and




C. 6387, A. 43561 YPG* %

conpections is something less than 70C. The order herein will re-

quire applicant to install a new storage tank of.appxpximapely

21C,C0C gzalloms capacity. costing $12,578, which, t°3ether;with t§e'

service line, tank site and necessary. facilities, is estimated

by applicant to cost $28,000 (Exhibit Big Bear No. 2>'. Applicant

has one usable reservoir, which could be_repg;ned, but when the new

tank is installed, it is probable that this existing\reservoi: will

be withdrawn from sexrvice. Applican;'s_rate'base;fp;vthe purposes

of this decision is hexreby found to be $140 000.' This figure is

reasonable—and*will allow applicant zo earn a return on approxl-

wately $17,000 in anticipated net additioms to its plant, over and a”//

above the new storage tank and its conmections.

The following is hereby found to be a fair appraisal of

applicant’'s operations for the test year 1961 at its proposed rates:

Operating Revenues. $ 38,436
gggggses- '
perating and maintenance expenses 18,051
Taxes other than Income 1, 966
Depreciation 4 , 130
Administrative and general expenses €,178
Income taxes ' 3,025
Total $ 33 ,356 »

Net Revenues 5 086‘ ////
Depreciated Rate Ease 140, GOG; _
Rate of Return 363

s
-
~

Applicant is entitled to some rate reiief. In éddition,

the record shows that the system must be improved in order that the

State Department of Public Health pérmit it to remwain in operation.

The lower reservoir must either be repaired or taken out of oper-

ation; in fact, the continued use of this reservoir, even if xe-

paired, would perpetuate poor sexrvice and low pressure to a large

percentage of the consumers.



C. 6387, A. 43561 - MP/YPO**

Case No. 6337

This mattexr is a continuing investigation into the prac-
tices and sexrvice of applicant. The record shows that the Big Bear
System is not in satisfactory condition and that the State Department
of Public Health is requiring reservoir repairs. A group of pro-
testants presented extensive evidence xrelative to\éhe system.

The Commission's staff investigated this system. Its
repoxt (Exhibit No. 1, Big Bear) includes, among other things, the
following:

1. The wells and pumps and the upper reservoir appear to be
adequate and in a well-maintained condition.
2. Rehabilitation of the lower reservoir has been directed

by the State Department of Public Health and it should be restored

to good condition. (The staff, during the hearing, modified its

opinion of this reservoir, as appears below).
3. The transmission and distribution mains are mostly of
POOr quality material.
4. To alleviate water shoxtage during days of seasonal pesk -
consumption, such as Labox Day and Independence Day, a tank should
be constructed south of Big Bear Park Tract of the Sugarloaf area
2t a suitable elevation and location. An &-inck diameter main.
should e constructed to interconnect this tank with the system at
a point near the intersection of Kern Avenue and Mahogany Avenue.

A staff engineex, in his testimony, modified the recom~
mendations of the staff report. At the hearing he testified that a

420,C00-gallon storage tank should be installed soﬁthwestlof~the




'C. €387, A. 43561 YPC*%

service area at an elevation approximately &0 feet highexr than the
highest point therein; and that it should be comnection to the system
with the 8-inch line as recommended. He estimated that the cost of
these items would be somewhat less than the total cost of $39,00C
estimated by applicant (Exhibit No. 2, Big Bear). This tank ///r
would replace the lower reservoir and also the upper reservoir.
Applicant tock the position during the proceedings that a
420,000 gallon storage tank was of larger capacity than necesssry,
but the company would be willingwto‘install a lesser éapacity tank of
210,000 gallons. In view of the almost static customer growth in the
service area, as well as other service improvements which applicant
has been ordered to make in its other water systems, we consider the ///
additional 210,000 gallons of storage to be adequate at this time. d
Applicant states that it is making, has made, oxr will make,
13 repairs or improvementsts its lines. Most of these repairs and
proposed repairs are in the southeast portion of the original service
area.
Applicant's General Report (Exhibit No. 7) indicares that

the company in its over-all operations does make some profit. The

recoxd nerein also shows that the Big Beaxr Systen is inadequate and z’/’

pooxly maintained. Although the Commission will authorize increases

in the rates as requested, they will be conditioned to take effect
only if applicant: (1) has removed from service the lower resexvoir,
(2) has installed a storage tank of not less than 210,000 gallons
capacity at or about the site recommended by the Commission's
engineex, (3) has connected such new tank by an 8-inch line to the
system, and {4) bas completed all replacement work listed on pages

34 and 33 of its Exhibit No. 1, Results of Cperation Report.




C. 6287, A. 435€1 YPpC*

From all of the evidence adduced in these matters we now
find that the proposed increases in rates and chaxges, as herein-
before described and as authorized herein, are justified, and thsat
the present rates and chérges insofaxr as they differ from those
herein prescribed will become unjust and unreasonable when applicant
has complied with the four conditions set forth in the immediately
preceding sentence of this opinion. We further find that the public
interest requires that Pacific Water Co. continue to rehabilitste its

water system and to report to the Commission the progress of such work,

The application of Pacific Water Co. for'authority to
increase its rates in its Big Beaxr Water System and the Commission's.
investigation into the system having been consolidated for hearing,
hearings thereon having been held, evidence having been adduced, and
the Commission having considered said evidence,
IT IS ORDERED that:
1. Pacific Water Co. shall, within one hundred twenty days
after the effective date hereof, {a) install and place in operation a
storage tank of not less than 210,000 galloms capacity at an elevation ~
of approximately 7,280 feet in the vicinity of its Big Bear Park
Tract No. 1 service area, (b) shall comnect said tamk to its v
system with an 8-inch or largzer commection at or near the intersectiom -
of Mahogany Road and Kern Avenue, {¢) complete the work listed on
Pages 34 and 35 of applicant's Exhibit No. 1 in Applicetion No. 43561, -
and (d) inform the Commission, in writing, of the completion of each
of the foregoing projects, within ten days thereafter.
2. Concurrently with the placing in operation of said

210,0CC gallon or larger tank applicant shall remove from ,/”

“13=




C. 6387, A. 43561 YPO**

sexvice its 60,000~gallon lower resexrvoir and shall inform the
Comnission, in writing, that this has been accomplished, within ten
days thereafter.

3. Applicant is authorized to file with this Commission, in
conformity with General Order No. 96-A, sfter compliance with para-
graphs 1 and 2 above as evidenced by the issuance by the Commiséion

of a supplemental order to that effect, the schedule of rates

attached to this order as Appendix A. Sald supplemental ordexr will ’////

provide when said rates shall become effective.

4. Within forty-five days after the effective date of this
ordex, applicant shall file with this Commission, in conformity with
General Order No. 96-A, and in a manner acceptable to the Commission,
revised rules governing customexr relationms, and c0p1es of prlnted
forms normally used in connection with customers' sexvices. Such
rules, and forms shall become effective upon five dayé; ﬁotice to
the Commission and to the public after filing gé_hereiﬁabove provided.

5. Within sixty days after the effectivé date of this oxder,
applicant shall fxle with this Commission four copmes of a compre-
hensive map drawn to an indicated scale not smaller tnan 400 feet to
the inch, delineating by appropriate markings the various tracts of
land and territory served;.the_prinéipalﬂwater production, storage,
and distribution facilities; andwthe.locétion of the various water
System properties qf applicant.

5. Beginning with the year 1962, apﬁlicant shall use the
depreciation rates shown in Table 9-A of Exhibit No. 11 of the instant
proceeding, and shall xeview its depreciation rates for each plant
account annually, using the straight iine remaining life method.

Results of these reviews shall be submitted to the Commission.

14-




C. 6387, A. 43561 YPO**

7. Applicant shall prepexe and submit iz writing to this
Commission for approval, not later than June 30, 1962, a plam for 4//,
the continuing improvement of service throughout its Big Sear
service axea, giving due consideration to customer density. Said
plan shall specify details, dates and estimated costs of proposed
improvenents, including improvements in the distributioﬁ system. '7/
Following the filing of such plan, the Commission, by supplemental
order, will direct applicant to effectuate such improvements in
scxvice gs mey be appropriate and will specify the methods by which ’//
said improvements shall be caxried out.

8. Applicant shall adjust its books of account to reflect the
cost of removal of all facilities retired. s

Fo
g !
e \/
¥

The Secretary of the Commission shall caise i copy of this

decision to be served on Pacific Watexr Co. The effective date of

this decision shall bet%;zgpth day after such sexvice.

Dated at‘égz;«/ L el Calzfornxa, this 4?‘”’LT
day of AT 1962,

’ M . Pres:.den
ZJ

- Coomissioners.




I dissent.

The rates of the Big Bear Water System were increased 1004
in February, 1958 (Decision No. 56261). It is apperent from the record
in this present Application No. 43561 and Order of Investigation, Case
No. 6387, that subsequent to the last rate increase, the facilities and
plant of this uwtility have not been improved %o oven a minimum standard
recossaxy to supply reasonzble service to its consmers’.‘v"

While I recognize there is a need for some additional rovenue
by this wtility, wnder the circumstances the proposed 1005 increase in
rates is not Justifieds

Also, in view of the numerous complaints from consumers, this
utility should be required to file with the Commission at frequent intef—-'
vals, reports of coﬁ:;ﬁlaints ‘received from consumers and its action regard-

ing same.
The oxder should direct the applicant to obtain a certificate

from the State Dopartment of Health within six (6) months of the offective

date. It is understood the applicant has filed for a temporary permit
and the Commission should be kept advised whatever action is taken thereon
by the State Department of Public Health. -

. ~ A LA/ v
Peter E. Mitchell
Commissioner




C.6387, A. 43561 TP

APPLICABILITY

APPENDIX A
Page 1 of 3

Schedule No. BB-1A

Big Bear Tariff Area

ANNUAL GENERAL METERED SERVICE

Applicable to all metered water service furnished on an anmusl basis.

TERRITORY

The areas

mown as Big Bear Woodlands Tract, Big Bear Lakeweod Tract, (T)

Big 3ear Pires, Big Bear Pinewoods, Blg Bear Park Anmmex, Big Bear Park, |
Big Bear Highlands and Camp Fontenelle, Sem Bermardino County. ()

RATES

Per Meter
Per Yeoar

Annmual Quentity Rates:

First 10,000 cu. £t. or less . .

Next
Kext
Next
Qver

Armual Minimum Chorge:
For 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter . « . . . . . $ 96.00

For
For
For
For

22,000 cu. ft., ver 100 cu.

12,000 cu. £t., ver 100 cu. ft. .60
40,000 cu. ft., per 100 cu. f£t. A0
80,000 cu. £t., per 100 ecu. ft. .30

3fi-inch meter . . . . . . . 114.00
l-inch meter 138.00
I3-inch meter . .
Z=inch moter . . . 4 . e . .

The Annual Minimum Chorge will entitle the customer
to an annual quantity of water which that minimum
ckerge will purchase at tho Anmusl Quantity Rates.

(continued)




C.6387, A. 43561 YPO

APPENDIX A
Pago 2 of 3

Schedule No. BB=-lA

3ig Bear Tariff Area

ANNUAL GENERAL METERED SERVICE
~ (contimued)

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

1. The annual minimum charge applies to service during the LR-month (T)
period commencing Mareh 1, and is due in advance.

2. Water used in excess of the annual allowance under the amnusal
zinizum charge may be billed quarterly or semiannuslly at the option of
the utility.

3. TFor initial service comnected after March 1, the annual minimum
charge will be prorated at the first March 1 billing following commence-
ment of suck initial service. (T)




C. 6387, A. 43561 YPO

APPENDIX A
Page 3 of 3

Schedule No. BB=2AR
' Big Sear Tariff Area

ANNUAL RESTDENTIAL FIAT RATE SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all residential flat rate water service furnished on (™)
an annual basis. (T

TERRTTORY

Tke sreas lmown as Big Bear Woodlapds Tract, Big Bear lLakewood Tract, (1)
3ig Beor Pines, Big Bear Pinewoods, Big Bear Park Annex, Big Bear Park,
Big Bear Highlands and Camp Fontenelle, Sen Bermsrdine County. (1)

RATE

Per Service Connection
Per Yenr

For each single-femily residential umit
ineluding premises . . . . .. . .. £96

SPECTAL CONDITIONS

1. The above annual flat rate applies to service connections not (T)
lerger then ome inch in diameter.

2. A1l service mot covered by the above classiffcation will be
furnished only on a metered basis. -

3. Tor service covered by the above classification, if either the
utility or the customer so elects, a meter shall be installed and service
provided wnder Schedule No. 3B-1A, Annual Gemeral Metered Service.

4. Tke annual flat rate charge applies to service durding the 1l2-month
period commencing Merch 1, and is due in advance.

5. TFor Ipitial service commected after March 1, the amnual flat rate

charge will be wrorated at the first Marek 1 billing following commencement
of such inmitlal service. ’

(T)




